UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1847

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Cordis

- 2 Brown.
- WHEREAS, Cordis Brown was a son of this Commonwealth, having been born on
- 4 March 15, 1927, in Bloomington, Kentucky, to the late Ollie and Rosa Ellen Gullett
- 5 Brown; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Cordis Brown was a proud veteran of the United States Army who
- 7 served in the Korean War; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Cordis Brown was the former owner of Dalton's Restaurant and a
- 9 former member of the Powell County Lions Club; and
- 10 WHEREAS, the Powell County Democratic Party Chairman for more than 20 years,
- 11 Cordis Brown was a real estate developer and the owner and breeder of Thoroughbred
- 12 horses; and
- WHEREAS, Cordis Brown, American patriot; pillar of the Stanton community; and
- beloved husband, father, grandfather, and brother, departed this earthly life on February 6,
- 15 2021, leaving all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Cordis Brown was preceded in death by his parents; wife, Golda Tuttle
- Brown; daughter, Karen Stapleton; son, Darvin Sebastian; and three siblings. He is
- survived by his children, Delbert Brown, Vicky Lynne Brown, and Leighanna Faye
- 19 (Randy McDowell) Brown; sister, Mary Margaret Brown; grandchildren, Holly (Patrick)
- 20 Miller, Wes Sebastian, Kelly (Matt Ratcliff) Sebastian, Evan Brown, and Taylor
- 21 Stapleton; and great-grandchildren, Makayla, Elleigh, and Ryder;
- NOW, THEREFORE,
- 23 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 24 Kentucky:
- 25 → Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the
- 26 passing of Cordis Brown, and extends heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and
- 27 community in this time of loss.

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1847

Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving 

→ Section 2.

- 2 memory of Cordis Brown.
- 3 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 4 Resolution to Senator Brandon J. Storm for delivery to the family.